## 502721021 03/13/2014

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT2767625

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
INNOVATIVE DESIGN SOLUTIONS LLC	02/22/2010
JON M. LANE	02/22/2010

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	COACH & CAR, INC.
Street Address:	3000-3003 MADISON ST.
City:	BELLWOOD
State/Country:	ILLINOIS
Postal Code:	60104

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6719366

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (312)263-3990

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via

US Mail.

**Phone:** 312-263-4700

Email: contact@mccrackenfrank.com
Correspondent Name: MCCRACKEN & FRANK LLC
Address Line 1: 311 S. WACKER DRIVE

Address Line 2: SUITE 4950

Address Line 4: CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60606

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	80517/40727	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	GARY R. GILLEN	
SIGNATURE:	/Gary R. Gillen/	
DATE SIGNED:	03/13/2014	

## **Total Attachments: 3**

source=40727\_Assignment\_03-13-14#page1.tif source=40727\_Assignment\_03-13-14#page2.tif source=40727\_Assignment\_03-13-14#page3.tif

PATENT 502721021 REEL: 032433 FRAME: 0263

# ASSET PURCHASE AND SALE AGREEMENT ASSIGNMENT OF UNITED STATES PATENT

THIS ASSIGNMENT OF UNITED STATES PATENT, dated as of February 19, 2010 (the "Assignment"), is made by INNOVATIVE DESIGN SOLUTIONS LLC, an Illinois Limited Liability Company ("IDS"), and JON M. LANE, an individual ("Lane"), (IDS and LANE being hereinafter collectively referred to as the "Assignors"), to Coach & Car, Inc., an Illinois corporation ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, the Assignors and Assignee are parties to a certain Agreement for Purchase of Certain Assets dated as of February 19, 2010 (the "Purchase Agreement");

WHEREAS, the Assignors have agreed pursuant to the Purchase Agreement to sell, assign, transfer and convey to Assignee all of Assignors' right, title and interest in and to that certain patent (and any and all improvements, continuations, continuations-in-part, divisionals, reissues and foreign counterparts thereof and all extensions and renewals of the registrations thereof), listed on Exhibit A attached hereto (the "Patent"); and

WHEREAS, all capitalized terms used without definition herein shall have the meaning specified in the Purchase Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby takes the following actions and makes the following agreement:

1. Assignors hereby sell, assign, transfer and convey to Assignee, Assignors' entire right, title and interest in and to the Patents. Further, Assignors hereby assign, transfer and set over unto Assignee Assignors' rights, if any, to sue for and to collect damages, profits and other relief for any past infringement of the Patent.

EXCEPT AS SET FORTH IN THE PURCHASE AGREEMENT, AND SUBJECT TO THE LIMITATIONS THEREIN, ASSIGNORS MAKE NO REPRESENTATIONS OR WARRANTIES WHATSOEVER, EITHER EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, WITH RESPECT TO THE PATENT.

2. At the request of Assignee, Assignors shall execute and deliver to Assignee any and all additional documents as Assignee may reasonably require to vest title to the Patent in Assignee and/or to carry out the intent of this Assignment.

SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS

CH1 11908129.1

11 .

PATENT REEL: 032433 FRAME: 0264 as of the day and year first above written. Title: STATE OF ILLINOIS SS. COUNTY OF COOK On Fel J, 2010, before me J. M. , a Notary Public, personally appeared C MATOT Hesting, and Jon M. Lane, personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the persons whose names are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that they executed the same in their respective authorized capacity, and that by their signature on the instrument, the person or the entity upon behalf of which he acted executed this instrument. WITNESS my hand and official seal arv Public

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Assignors have duly executed this Assignment

# **EXHIBIT A**

<u>Title</u> Patent Number

Design for "Walk-Over" Seat 6,719,366

3

CH1 11908129.1

PATENT REEL: 032433 FRAME: 0266